CARS program. The federal government�s CARS program may have accelerated future demand into the third quarter of 2009 and as a result
sales volumes experienced during the quarter may not be sustainable in any future periods.

The sharp increase in sales in the third quarter of 2009 driven by the CARS program, as well as automotive manufacturer production reductions
during the first half of 2009, has resulted in a historically low level of new light vehicle inventory, currently at 46 days of supply. We continue to

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

work with the automotive manufacturers to ensure that we have the vehicles necessary to meet our expected future customer needs.

The $6.8 million (14%) decrease in new vehicle gross profit was mainly due to a $6.0 million (13%) decrease in light vehicle gross profit,
resulting from an 11% decrease in light vehicle retail unit sales. These decreases were slightly offset by a 20 basis point increase in gross
margin.

25

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle�

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change2009 2008
(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

Revenue:
Retail revenues�same store(1)
Light vehicle $ 189.1 $ 188.3 $ 0.8 �  %
Heavy trucks 3.5 1.2 2.3 192%

Total used retail revenues�same store(1) 192.6 189.5 3.1 2%
Retail revenues�acquisitions �  �

Total used retail revenues 192.6 189.5 3.1 2%

Wholesale revenues�same store(1) 50.8 59.3 (8.5) (14)%
Wholesale revenues�acquisitions �  �

Total wholesale revenues 50.8 59.3 (8.5) (14)%

Used vehicle revenue, as reported $ 243.4 $ 248.8 $ (5.4) (2)%

Gross profit:
Retail gross profit�same store(1)
Light vehicle $ 21.7 $ 22.0 $ (0.3) (1)%
Heavy trucks (0.7) 0.1 (0.8) (800)%

Total used retail gross profit�same store(1) 21.0 22.1 (1.1) (5)%
Retail gross profit�acquisitions �  �

Total used retail gross profit 21.0 22.1 (1.1) (5)%

Wholesale gross profit�same store(1) (1.6) (1.3) (0.3) (23)%
Wholesale gross profit�acquisitions �  �

Total wholesale gross profit (1.6) (1.3) (0.3) (23)%

Used vehicle gross profit, as reported $ 19.4 $ 20.8 $ (1.4) (7)%

Used retail units�same store(1)
Light vehicle 10,400 10,925 (525) (5)%
Heavy trucks 113 29 84 290%

Total used retail units�same store(1) 10,513 10,954 (441) (4)%
Used retail units�acquisitions �  �

Used retail units�actual 10,513 10,954 (441) (4)%

Used revenue PVR�same store(1) $ 18,320 $ 17,300 $ 1,020 6%

Used revenue PVR�actual $ 18,320 $ 17,300 $ 1,020 6%

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Used gross profit PVR�same store(1) $ 1,998 $ 2,018 $ (20) (1)%

Used gross profit PVR�actual $ 1,998 $ 2,018 $ (20) (1)%

Used retail gross margin�same store(1) 10.9% 11.7% (0.8)% (7)%

Used retail gross margin�actual 10.9% 11.7% (0.8)% (7)%

(1) Same store amounts include the results of dealerships for the identical months for each period presented in the comparison, commencing
with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

26

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

The $5.4 million (2%) decrease in used vehicle revenue includes a $3.1 million (2%) increase in retail revenue, offset by an $8.5 million
(14%) decrease in wholesale revenue. The $1.4 million (7%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit was primarily a result of a $1.1 million
(5%) decrease in retail gross profit. The increase in used vehicle retail revenue and decrease in used vehicle gross profit was driven primarily by